

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

SC Case No. SC11-1135

v.

TFB File No. 2007-50,202(09C)

MAX RICARDO WHITNEY,

Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF

Frances R. Brown-Lewis, Bar Counsel
The Florida Bar
1000 Legion Place, Suite 1625
Orlando, Florida 32801-1050
(407) 425-5424
Florida Bar No. 503452
fbrownle@flabar.org
orlandooffice@flabar.org

Kenneth Lawrence Marvin, Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 200999
kmarvin@flabar.org

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 123390
jharkness@flabar.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

 ISSUE I.....13

 A 1 YEAR SUSPENSION IS THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF
DISCIPLINE GIVEN THE REFEREE’S FINDING THAT RESPONDENT
MADE MISREPRESENTATIONS TO THE TRIAL COURT AND TO
OPPOSING COUNSEL WHILE DEFENDING THE MALPRACTICE SUIT
BROUGHT AGAINST HIM BY THE CLIENT AND THAT HE MISUSED
COST MONEY13

 ISSUE II.....33

 IT WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION NOT TO AWARD THE BAR ITS
FULL COSTS IN THIS MATTER WHERE THE BAR PREVAILED AND
ALL OF THE COSTS WERE PERMITTED BY THE RULES.....33

CONCLUSION39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN42

APPENDIX.....43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page No.

Cases

<u>State v. Fishkind</u> , 107 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1958).....	19
<u>The Florida Bar v Batista</u> , 846 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 2003)	23
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bloom</u> , 632 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1994)	14, 24
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bosse</u> , 609 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 1992).....	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bosse</u> , 689 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997).....	35
<u>The Florida Bar v. Broome</u> , 932 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2006)	22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carson</u> , 737 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1999).....	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Davis</u> , 419 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1982)	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Dove</u> , 985 So. 2d 1001 (Fla. 2008).....	19, 34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Gold</u> , 526 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 1988)	33, 35
<u>The Florida Bar v. Golden</u> , 502 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 1987).....	37
<u>The Florida Bar v. Head</u> , 27 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2010).....	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kassier</u> , 730 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 1998)	35, 38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Krasnove</u> , 697 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 1997).....	28
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kyle</u> , 530 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 1988).....	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Levine</u> , 498 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1986)	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Martinez-Genova</u> , 959 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 2007)	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mason</u> , 826 So. 2d 985(Fla. 2002)	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Massfeller</u> , 170 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 1964)	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Miller</u> , 863 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 2003)	20, 21
<u>The Florida Bar v. Nicknick</u> , 963 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2007).....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rood</u> , 569 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1990).....	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Smith</u> , 866 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2004).....	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. St. Louis</u> , 967 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007).....	19
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wilson</u> , 425 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 1983).....	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Winters</u> , 37 Fla. L. Weekly S545 (Fla. Sept. 6, 2012).....	13, 14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wolf</u> , 930 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 2006)	27

Rules

11.06(9)(a).....	37
3-4.3	3
3-7.6(o)(1)	38
3-7.6(q).....	35, 37
3-7.6(q)(3)	33

4-1.1	3
4-1.16(d).....	3
4-1.3	3
4-1.4(a)	3
4-1.4(b).....	3
4-3.3(a)	3, 13
4-3.4(a)	3, 17
4-3.4(b).....	3, 13
4-3.4(c)	3, 22, 23
4-3.4(d).....	3
4-8.4(c)	3
4-8.4(d).....	3, 13

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

4.62	29
6.12.....	29
6.22.....	29
7.2.....	29
9.22 (h)	30
9.22(b)	30
9.22(c)	30
9.22(d)	30
9.22(i).....	31
